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[bookmark: _GoBack]GENERAL INFORMATION


[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	WPT Normandale Boulevard, LLC (owner)
	Eleve Performing Arts Center (user)

Location:	10800 Normandale Boulevard (property address)
	10820 Normandale Boulevard (tenant space)

Request:	Conditional Use Permit to expand a dance studio in an existing office/warehouse building

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Industrial; zoned IP Industrial Park

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Gas Station / Auto Repair; zoned B-2
	Northeast –Multi-Family Residential; zoned R-4(PD)
	East – Single Family Residential; zoned R-1
	West – Station Store and Distribution Center; zoned I-1(PD)
	South – Power substation; zoned IP

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Industrial use for the property.


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	08/07/14 – Public hearing scheduled.


HISTORY

City Council Action:	08/01/05 – Approved Conditional Use Permit for a Dance Studio (Case 6920B-05)

Administrative Action:	07/17/12 – Approved an expansion of class hours to include summer camps (Case 6920D-12)


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.33.01, Section 21.501.04





PROPOSAL

Eleve Performing Arts Center has operated a dance studio in the existing office/warehouse building since 2012.  The studio currently has about 70 students and hours are limited to weekends and weekday evenings after 4 p.m., with an exception for summer camps.  The applicant requests approval to expand by relocating into a different tenant space, within the same building.  Since the original Conditional Use Permit is limited to the floor area and location by condition, when an expansion is requested, a new Conditional Use Permit is required.

The dance studio would be moving from a 4,105 square foot space to an 8,210 square foot tenant space within the same building.  This would allow an expansion from a total of 70 students served to up to 150 students.  The maximum anticipated number of students on site at any time would be less than 60 students.  The average class size currently is 12 students.  The applicant is not proposing any changes in hours at this time, and is comfortable with previous conditions of approval applied to this location that prohibit recitals, concerts or other larger group events. 

The 8,210 square foot leased floor area in the 47,433 square foot building at 10820 Normandale Boulevard would be divided into 4,337 square feet of studio space, a viewing room, three bathrooms, three changing rooms, and four offices.  There is a main entrance and lobby area in the front of the building, which faces Normandale, and several exits in the rear for emergency and staff entrance. 

The site has 90 parking spaces.  The applicant states parents often car pool and many parents do not wait on-site for the class period.  


ANALYSIS

In 2005, a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was approved for a dance studio in the 10824 Normandale Boulevard tenant space (Case 6920B-15).  In 2012, the previous user moved out of the building, and Eleve Performing Arts Center moved into the space under the previous CUP.  Eleve was subject to all previously approved conditions of approval, which limited hours to weekends and weekdays after 4 p.m. unless approved by the Planning Manager.  In 2012, Eleve requested an expansion of hours to include camps during summer months, which was approved (Case 6920D-12).

Eleve Dance studio is requesting a new Conditional Use Permit, to relocate into a larger tenant space within the building.  The 8,210 square foot space would allow the dance studio to expand their class sizes with an additional classroom thereby meeting the increased demand without expanding their hours of operation.  With the application, the property owner has submitted a letter formally requesting that upon relocation of the dance studio, they would terminate the existing CUP for the current space.  The proposed studio is centrally located with the primary access east of the building.  

The property currently has 90 parking spaces on site.  The property owner has supplied the existing use details for all of the tenant spaces in the building.  Based on the proposed and existing uses within the building, and assuming the CUP for the existing space is terminated, the current peak parking demand is 85 spaces for weekdays and 49 spaces for evening/weekends (see Table 1).  To ensure parking is Code compliant, no on-site recitals, group rehearsals, or performances may occur at this location.  There are no plans for any retail sales of supplies, materials, or equipment.

TABLE 1: PARKING REQUIREMENTS BY USE

	Use
	Daytime
	Evening/Weekend

	Office (16,243 sq. ft.)
	48 spaces
	

	Warehouse (18,450 sq. ft.)
	18 spaces
	

	Dance Studio 
	(Day Camps) 10 spaces
	24 spaces

	Athletic Training Facility (49 ppl)
	
	16 spaces

	Learning Center (2,806 sq. ft.)
	9 spaces
	9 spaces

	Total Required Parking
	85 spaces
	49 spaces

	Parking Supply
	90 spaces
	90 spaces




Other tenants have several work vehicles stored in the northern portion of the parking lot.  If more than five tenant work vehicles are parked in code required parking spaces, the property no longer has enough parking spaces to meet Code requirements for the existing and proposed uses.  Staff has brought this to the attention of the property owner and they have assured the City that only three tenant related work vehicles will be stored in the required parking areas.  A condition of approval has been added to ensure that no more than five required parking spaces may be used for tenant work vehicles and trailers. 

Unless the tenant characteristics change, it would appear that adequate parking is available for the expanded dance studio space; however Staff has informed the property owner that any expansion, including existing tenants or within vacant tenant spaces, may result in parking issues.  

The applicant is aware of the potential safety issues relating to younger children given the evening hours and potential traffic and is willing to incorporate a park and walk-in pickup policy for parents as may be appropriate.  Since the number of potential students at this location is increasing from 70 to 150, staff suggests adding a light pole along the east parking lot to come into Code compliance in this location.  Although this is not required now, the City Council has approved an ordinance that will require businesses to come into full lighting compliance by 2018.  


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e) Conditional Use Permits

…  The following findings must be made prior to the approval of a conditional use permit:

(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· A dance studio is a Conditional Use in the IP zoning district.  The Land Use Plan designation for the property is Industrial.  A dance studio is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not within an adopted District Plan. 


(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· The proposed use meets all City Code provisions with the restricted occupancy as stated in the conditions of approval and compliance with the associated Code requirements.

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· A dance studio with restricted hours in the office warehouse is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, or other public facilities. 

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The expanded dance studio with restricted hours and occupancy in the office/warehouse building is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare. 


RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 6920B-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approve a resolution issuing a Conditional Use Permit for a Dance Studio at 10820 Normandale Boulevard subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Conditional Use Permit for a Dance Studio in an existing office/warehouse building at 10820 Normandale Boulevard (Case 6920B-14) is subject to the following conditions of approval:

1)	The conditional use permit is limited to the floor area as shown in the plans in Case 6920B-14;
2)	Classes may not begin before 4:00 p.m. on weekdays unless reviewed and approved by the Planning Manager.  Any expansion of class hours to before 4:00 p.m. on weekdays must first be reviewed and approved by the Planning Manager;
3)	Use of classrooms prior to 5:00 p.m. weekdays is limited to 30 students; 
4)	All pickup and drop-off must occur on site and off public streets;
5)	No recitals, group rehearsals or performances are allowed to take place at this location; 
6)	All applicable permits must be obtained in the proper manner;
7)	Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied;
8)	No more than five required parking spaces may be used for tenant work vehicles, including but not limited to trucks, trailers, and vans;
9)	The Conditional Use Permit for a dance studio approved in Case 6920B-05 is no longer valid;
10)	No more than 60 students may be onsite at any time during the nights and weekends;
11)	Daytime camps are permitted weekdays, between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., and are limited to 30 students unless additional parking is provided and approved by the Planning Manager.

And, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Prior to the issuance of permits, a parking lot and security light pole must be added along the eastern parking area that complies with Section 21.301.07 of the City Code; and
2) Prior to the issuance of permits, parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07; and
3) Signage be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.

	Council Action
	Motion by __________________  Second by__________________ to 	
	
	



Quality Services - Affordable Price	 
11_001 (12/04)

Report to the Planning Commission	August 7, 2014
Planning Division/Engineering Division
